This Owner's Manual is provided and hosted by Appliance Factory Parts.
EMPIRE FAW-55-IP
Owner's Manual
Shop genuine replacement parts for EMPIRE
FAW-55-IP
Find Your EMPIRE HVAC Parts - Select From 82 Models
-------- Manual continues below --------

  No. Number Description
USE ONLY MANUFACTURER’S REPLACEMENT PARTS.  USE OF ANY OTHER PARTS COULD CAUSE INJURY OR DEATH.
How To Order Repair Parts.
Parts can be ordered only through your service person or dealer.  For best results, the service person or dealer should order parts
through the  distributor.  Parts can be shipped directly to the service person/dealer.
All parts listed in the Parts List have a Part Number.  When ordering parts, first obtain the Model Number from the name plate on your
equipment.  Then determine the Part Number (not the Index Number) and the Description of each part from the following appropriate
illustration and list.  Be sure to give all this information.
Furnance Model Number       Part Description
Furnance Serial Number       Part Number
Do not order bolts, screws, washers or nuts. They are standard hardware items and can be purchased at any local hardware store.
Shipments contingent upon strikes, fires and all causes beyond our control.
PARTS LIST
12429-10-0408 Page 17
  Empire Comfort Systems, Inc.   Nine Eighteen Freeburg Ave.     Belleville, Illinois  62222-0529
PARTS VIEW
12429-10-0408Page 18
Model No. FAW-55  may be vented as shown.  The vent cap must
be at least 12 feet (3.7m) above the floor.  Clearance to combustible
construction is held by the fixed spacers at 1 inch (25mm) with B-1
vent pipe.  Installation must conform to local codes.
4” (102mm) Round (all parts purchase locally except item 2)
 1. Type B-1 round pipe
 2. Part No. DV-648, 4” (102mm) oval-to-round flue adapter
kit (see accessories)
 3. Single story type B-1 gas vents require a baseplate and one
pair of ceiling plate spacers.
 4. Multi-story type B-1 gas vents require a baseplate, one pair
of ceiling plate spacers at the first floor ceiling and one pair
of fire stop spacers at each successive ceiling level.
4” (102mm) Oval  (all parts purchase locally)
 1. Type B-1 oval pipe
 2. Single story type B-1 gas vents require a baseplate and one
pair of ceiling plate spacers.
 3. Multi-story type B-1 gas vents require a baseplate, one pair
of ceiling plate spacers at the first floor ceiling and one pair
of fire stop spacers at each successive ceiling level.
4” (102mm) Oval In-The-Wall  (all parts purchase locally)
 1. Type B-1 oval pipe
 2. Type B-1 oval elbows
 3. Single story type B-1 gas vents require a baseplate and one
pair of ceiling plate spacers.
 4. Multi-story type B-1 gas vents require a baseplate, one pair
of ceiling plate spacers at the first floor ceiling and one pair
of fire stop spacers at each successive ceiling level.
Stud space around gas vents must be free of obstructions and
building paper.
Use U.L. listed gas vent equipment when installing the FAW-55.
For vent pipe running through walls, roof, and within one inch
(25mm) of combustible construction, use B-1 (one inch (25mm)
clearance to combustibles) vent pipe.  Type B-2 x 4 or Type B-2 x
6 are to be used in conjunction with a Listed fire stop spacer.
Type BW gas vent pipe is available for single story or multi-story
installations.  Type BW gas vent pipe is to be used with the Listed